Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON DECEMBER 09, 2014, 9:00 AM, TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon, Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 018-2014

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE LOCAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO USE SAVINGS FOR AUGMENTATION IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET FY 2014 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 336 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991

Sponsors: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

HON. ESTELITA U. DAYAG HON. RONALD S. ORTIZ HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

HON. KENDRICK S. CALUBAQUIB HON. ANTHONY C. TUDDAO HON. LORETO B. VALDEPEÑAS HON. ROSAURO G. RESUELLO

HON. NOEL A. MORA HON. AURORA A. AVE

WHEREAS, Section 336 of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that the Local Chief Executive or the Presiding Officer of the Sanggunian is authorized to augment any item in the approved annual budget for their respective offices from savings in other items within the same expense class of their respective appropriations;

WHEREAS, the Local Chief Executive made a request for the use of savings for augmentation under his Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) for FY 2014;

WHEREAS, there is a need to allocate or provide funds for the payment of services rendered of job order workers and provide financial assistance for the conduct of the Tuguegarao City Athletic Association Meet (SY 2014-2015);

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the use of savings for augmentation in accordance with Section 336 of the Local Government Code of 1991 for said purpose.

Page 1 of 2

figure ca

NOW THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED in Regular Session assembled:

SECTION 1. USE OF SAVINGS AND AUGMENTATION. The use of savings under the Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) of the City Mayor in the Annual Budget FY 2014 is hereby authorized for augmentation of funds in the amount of P5,450,000.00 for the following:

- 1.1 Payment of services rendered of job order workers from November-December 2014 amounting to P3,450,000.00.
- 1.2 Financial Assistance for the conduct of the Tuguegarao City Athletic Association Meet SY 2014 amounting to P2,000,000.00.

SECTION 2. The payment of services rendered by job orders shall be based on the official list of Job Orders from the Human Resource Management Office (HRMO) and appointments of the workers. The financial assistance for the conduct of the Tuguegarao City Athletic Association Meet SY 2014 shall be in accordance with the Program of Work. All disbursements shall be in accordance with budget, accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

SECTION 3. SEPARABILITY CLASE. If any section or provision of the Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional, other sections or provisions thereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

On motion of Hon. Estelita U. Dayag, and without objection from the Body, CITY ORDINANCE NO. 018-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

NORA B. LORETO
Acting Assistant City Secretary

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Mayor
Date approved: 12-22-14

cel



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



OFFICE of the SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

February 05, 2015

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Tuguegarao City

Dear Hon. De Guzman,

We are forwarding to your esteemed Office a copy of Resolution No. 2015-08-41, of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Cagayan, RESOLUTION APPROVING ORDINANCE NO. 018, SERIES OF 2014 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO".

The action of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is contained in the dispositive portion of the said Resolution.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Secretary to the Sanggunian

VDD/chichi



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE PROVINCIAL BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, FEBUARY 04, 2015 AT THE SESSION HALL OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN, PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, TUGUEGARAO CITY.

PRESENT:

Hon. Mila Perpetua C. Lauigan, Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

Hon. Maria Olivia B. Pascual, Member

Hon. Romeo S. Garcia, Member

Hon. Melvin K. Vargas, Jr., Member

Hon. Vilmer V. Viloria, Member

Hon. Alexander S. Daguna, Member

Hon. Karen Kaye T. Turingan, Member

Hon. Christian R. Guzman, Member

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham, Member

Hon. Vicente G. Pagurayan, Member

Hon. Napoleon C. Sacramed, Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. Leonides N. Fausto, Vice Governor

ON OFFICIAL TIME:

Hon. Ramon C. Nolasco, Member

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-08-41

"A RESOLUTION APPROVING ORDINANCE NO. 018, SERIES OF 2014 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO".

Ordinance No. 018 Series of 2014 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao, entitled: 'AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE LOCAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO USE SAVINGS FOR AUGMENTATION IN THE ANNUAL BDGET FY 2014 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 336 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991'.

On joint motion of all members present, be it

Returned approved, to the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao, its Ordinance No. 018, Series of 2014, for their information and guidance.

CARRIED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MILA PERPETUAC LAUIGAN

Member/ Temporary Presiding Officer

VDD/chichi